
Die Kennziffer der jeweiligen Leiterplatte und die Aufteilung dieser Leiterplatte in Plan- The reference number of the respective circuit board and the division of this printed cir-
quadrate (Rastergröße 10 mm x 10 mm) dient der Auffindung einzelner Bauteile. cuit into grid squares (grid size 10 mm x 10 mm) serves for locating individual components.
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Wiedergabe-Entzerrung / Playback Equalization

Aufnahme-Entzerrung / Recording Equalization

Alle Spannungen In Stellung
Aufnahme mit Voltmeter (RI S
10 MOhm gegen + Pol der Bat-
terie gemessen. Das Gehäuse
Ist vom + Pol der Batte-
rie Isoliert. Alle Schalter in
Ruhestellung (bzw. Wieder-
gabe) gezeichnet.

All voltages are measured in
recording position with volt-
meter (impedance 10 meg-
ohms) to positive terminal of
the battery. The chassis is
insulated from the positive bat-
tery terminal. All switches
shown In rest position, or In
playback position resp.
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Servicehinweise

1. Öffnen des Gerätes

Zur Durchführung von Einstell- und Wartungsar-
beiten ist der Geräteboden (durch Lösen der Ver-
schlußschrauben) und die Isolierplatte (durch Ab-
ziehen) zu entfernen. Gegebenenfalls Leiterplatte
(Aufnahme-Wiedergabe-Verstärker 1-199) nach
Lösen der Befestigungsschraube herausschwenken.

2. Überprüfung der NF-Elektronik

Die Überprüfung der NF-Elektronik kann anhand
des Blockschaltbildes erfolgen. Die im Gerät ge-
messenen Spannungen müssen mit den im Block-
schaltbild angegebenen Werten übereinstimmen.

3. Reglereinsteilungen (siehe Abb. 1):

Voraussetzung für die Einstellung aller Regler
ist, daß die Messungen bei einer einstellbaren,
stabilen Betriebsspannung von 6 V vorgenom-
men werden.

3.1 R103 HF-Vormagnetisierung: Die HF-Vormagne-
tisierung beeinflußt den Frequenzgang des Ge-
rätes. Die unten angegebene Spannung ist ein
Mittelwert; die endgültige Einstellung erfolgt
nach der Kontrolle des Frequenzganges. NF-
Voltmeter im Punkt (A) gemäß Abb. 2 über den
Spannungsteiler anschließen. Mit R103 wird
nunmehr am Voltmeter eine Spannung von
250 mV eingestellt.

Wird dieser Wert nicht erreicht, so ist zunächst
der Abgleich des HF-Sperrkreises zu überprü-
fen. Aussteuerungsregler auf 0 stellen! NF-Volt-
meter an Kontakt 2 der Buchse »Zusatzgeräte"
und an Kontakt 2 (2 = Masse) der Buchse
„Radio/Phono" anschließen und durch Verschie-
ben des Ferrit-Kernes der Spule L101 Hoch-
frequenzspannung auf Minimum einstellen.

3.2 R148 Aussteuerungsanzeige: Ober die Kontakte
1 und 2 (2 = Masse) der Buchse "Radio/Phono"
wird vom Tongenerator eine Spannung von ca.
50 mV bei 1000 Hz eingespeist. An Kontakt 2
der Buchse "Zusatzgeräte" und an Kontakt 2
(2 = Masse) der Buchse "Radio/Phono" wird
ein NF-Voltmeter angeschlossen. Die Tasten
Aufnahme, Pause und Start drücken. Aussteue-
rungsregler so einstellen, daß das Voltmeter
eine Niederfrequenzspannung von 1,3 V an-
zeigt. R 148 ist so abzugleichen, daß der Zeiger
des Aussteuerungsinstrumentes den Wert 0 dB
anzeigt.

3.3 R 138 Aussteuerungsautomatik: Meßanordnung
wie unter R148 Aussteuerungsanzeige Schalter

ALC in Stellung 1 (Sprache). An der Buchse
"Mikro" Punkt 3 und 2 (Masse) 1000 Hz. 0,5 mV
einspeisen. Die vom NF-Millivoltmete'r ange-
zeigte Ausgangsspannung muß 1,3 V ± 1 dB be-
tragen. Anschließend die Eingangsspannung auf
16 mV erhöhen (+30 dB). Mit dem Regler R138
wird nun eine Ausgangsspannung eingestellt, die
bei 1,3 V (+1 —1,5 dB) liegt.

3.4 Regelzeiten:
3.4.1. Sprache: Zur Kontrolle der Hochregelzeit

werden an der Buchse "Mikro" 1000 Hz/5 mV ein-
gespeist. Nach Verringern der Eingangsspan-
nung auf 0,5 mV (— 20 dB) muß sich in einer
Zeit von 12 sec. ± 6 sec. die Ausgangsspannung
von 1,3 V ± 1 dB eingestellt haben.

3.4.2. Musik: Schalter ALC in Stellung 2 Musik um-
schalten. An der Buchse "Radio/Phono" Punkt 1
und 2 (Masse) 1000 Hz/50 mV einspeisen. Nach
Verringern der Eingangsspannung auf 5 mV
(—20 dB) muß sich in einer Zeit von 75 sec. ±
35 sec. die Ausgangsspannung von 1,3 V ± 1 dB
eingestellt haben.

3.5 R312 Geschwindigkeitseinstellung: Zur Einstel-
lung dient ein UHER-Geschwindigkeitsmeßband.
Die Messung wird bei der Bandgeschwindigkeit
19,05 cm/s durchgeführt. Mit dem Regler R312
die Abweichung auf ± 0 % einstellen (siehe die
dem Meßband beiliegende Beschreibung).

3.6 R405 Batteriekontrolle: Knopf des Aussteue-
rungsreglers herausziehen und festhalten. Mit
dem Regler R 405 wird bei einer Betriebsspan-
nung von 5 V der Zeiger des Anzeigeinstrumen-
tes auf den Wert 0 dB eingestellt.

3.7 R122 Gegenkopplung der ersten Verstärker-
stufe: Zur Messung Tongenerator an die Kon-
takte 1 und 2 der Buchse "Radio/Phono" anschlie-
ßen und mit Vollaussteuerung 1000 Hz eine Auf-
nahme machen (zur Aufnahme UHER Testband
verwenden). Bei der anschließenden Wieder-
gabe ein NF-Voltmeter an die Kontakte 3 und
2 der Buchse "Radio/Phono" anschließen. Die
vom NF-Voltmeter angezeigte Spannung muß im
Bereich von 0,5 V bis 2 V liegen.
Sollte der Spannungswert nicht innerhalb dieses
Bereiches liegen, muß der Widerstand R122
zwischen 220 Ohm und 390 Ohm geändert wer-
den. Eine Veränderung des Widerstandswertes
ist erfahrungsgemäß nur nach Austausch des
Tonkopfes notwendig.

4. Überprüfung der Endstufe

Tongenerator am Lautstärkeregler R 5 anschlie-
ßen und 1000 Hz/ca. 50 mV einspeisen. Laut-
sprecher abschalten und Lautsprecherausgang
mit einem Widerstand 4 Ohm/1 W abschließen.
Parallel dazu NF-Voltmeter und Oszillograph an-
schließen.
Gerät auf Start schalten, Lautstärkeregler soweit
aufdrehen, bis die vom Oszillographen ange-
zeigte Sinuskurve ankappt (siehe Abb. 3). Am
NF-Voltmeter muß jetzt eine Spannung von min-
destens 1,6 V (= 0,65 W) angezeigt werden.
NF-Voltmeter Ri > 10 MOhm.

5. Mechanische Prüfung
Vor jeder Prüfung sind sowohl die Gummiriemen
als auch die Laufflächen aller rotierenden und
durch Friktion getriebenen Teile des Laufwerkes
mit Alkohol zu reinigen.
Die Messungen werden bei der Bandgeschwindig-
keit 19,05 cm/s durchgeführt.

5.1 Kupplungen:
a) Gerät auf Stop schalten. Gemäß Abb. 4 den

Abwickelzug prüfen.
Sollwert: 40 p ± 5 p bzw. 0,4 N ± 0,05 N.

b) Gerät auf Start schalten. Gemäß Abb. 4 Auf-
wickelzug messen. Federwaage darf nicht ab-
gezogen werden.
Sollwert: 32 p ± 12 p bzw. 0,32 N ± 0,12 N.

5.2 Andruckrolle
Gerät auf Start schalten. Andruck gemäß Abb. 5
messen.

Sollwert: 415 p ± 35 p bzw. 4,15 N ± 0,35 N.
5.3 Schwungmasse (siehe Abb. 6):

Zur Messung der Andruckkraft Federwaage am
Punkt a einhängen. Taste Start drücken und
Federwaage in entgegengesetzter Richtung zum
Andruck der Schwungmasse (A) an das An-
triebsrad (B) abziehen, bis das Antriebsrad (B)
von der Schwungmasse (A) nicht mehr ange-
trieben wird.

Sollwert: 80 p ± 5 p bzw. 0,8 N ± 0,05 N.
Wird eine Einstellung der genannten Sollwerte
erforderlich, siehe Serviceanleitung.

6. Technische Daten:

Alle technischen Daten werden entsprechend
den durch die deutschen Normen (DIN) fest-
gelegten Meßvorschriften für Magnettongeräte
angegeben. Als Bezugsband dient BASF-DP26
Charge C264Z.

Spurlage
(International): Zweispur

Bandgeschwindig- 2,4 cm/s, 4,75 cm/s,
keiten (International): 9,5 cm/s, 19 cm/s

Frequenzumfang:

Geräusch-
spannungsabstand:

Tonhöhen-
schwankung:

Löschdämpfung
19 cm/s 1000 Hz:

Eingänge:

Ausgänge:

Stromaufnahme:

Stromversorgung:

35— 5000 Hz (2,4 cm/s)
35— 8000 Hz (4,75 cm/s)
35— 16 000 Hz (9,5 cm/s)
35—20 000 Hz (19 cm/s)

>56 dB (19 cm/s)

±0,2 %(19 cm/s)
± 0,25 % ( 9,5 cm/s)
± 0,35 % ( 4,75 cm/s) .
± 0,5 % ( 2,4 cm/s)

>70 dB

Mikrofon:
0,12 mV—ca. 40 mV
an 200 Ohm
Radio:
2,4 mV — ca. 700 mV
an 47 kOhm
Phono:
45 mV—ca. 20 V
an MOhm

1,6 V/4 Ohm;
500 mV -2 V/15 kOhm

max. 440 mA
(in Stellung"Start" bei
19 cm/s, Band eingelegt,
Lautstärkeregler zu)

5 Monozellen 1,5 V oder
"dryfit PC"-Akkumulator
Z 212 oder Nickel-
Cadmium-Akkumulator
Z 214 oder Netzgerät
Z 124 A1 oder Auto-
anschlußkabel Typ K717
für 12 V.

Service Instructions

1. Opening the machine

In order to carry out adjusting and maintenance
work, loosen locking screws and remove bottom

lid of the machine's housing, then pull-off insulating
plate. If necessary loosen fixing screws and turn
out printed circuit board (record/playback amplifier
1-199).

2. Checking the Low Frequency Electronic

Checking of the LF electronic may be effected
based on the block schematic diagram. The ten-
sion measured in the unit have to be in accordance
with the data indicated in the block schematic
diagram.

3. Adjustment of variable resistors
(see Fig. 1):

A prerequisite for any alignment is that measure-
ments be made while the recorder is fed with an
adjustable and constant supply voltage of
6 volts.

3.1 R103, RF-Bias: The RF-Bias Influences the fre-
quency response of the recorder. The voltage
mentioned below is a mean value; the final ad-
justment should only be made after the fre-
quency response has been checked. Connect an
audio-frequency VTVM via a voltage divider to
point A in accordance with Fig. 2. Adjust for a
VTVM reading of 250 millivolts by means of the
variable resistor R 103.
If this value cannot be attained, first check the
alignment of the RF block circuit. Set the record-
ing level control at zero. Connect an audio-
frequency VTVM across the contact 2 of the
"Accessories" socket and contact 2 (2 = chas-
sis) of the "Radio/Phono" socket and adjust for
a minimum reading by sliding the ferrite core
of the coil L101.

3.2 R 148, Recording level indication: Connect an
audio oscillator across the contacts 1 and 2 (2
= chassis), of the "Radio/Phono" socket and
feed a signal of 1,000 Hz at approximately
50 millivolts. Connect an audio-frequency VTVM
across the contact 2 of the "Accessories" socket
and contact 2 (2 = chassis) of the "Radio/
Phono" socket. Depress the recording, pause
and start key Adjust, by means of the record-
ing level control, a VTVM reading of 1.3 volts.
Now adjust the recording level meter to read
zero dB, by means of the variable resistor R 148.

3.3 R 138, Automatic level control: Measuring setup
as under R148 level control indicating switch
ALC in position 1 (speech). Feed in 1000 Hz
0.5 mV at socket "Mikro" points 3 and 2(chassis-
ground). The output voltage indicated by the LF
millivoltmeter must be 1.3 V ± 1 dB. Subsequent-
ly increase the input voltage to 16 mV (+30 dB).
Now adjust an output voltage with control R 138
which must be 1.3 V (+1 —1.5 dB).

3.4 Control times:

3.4.1. Speech: for checking the upward control time,
feed in 1000 Hz/5 mV at socket "Mikro". After
reducing the input voltage to 0.5 mV (—20 dB),
the output voltage of 1 .3V±1 dB must have
appeared after a period of 12 sec ± 6 sec.

3.4.2. Music: change over ALC switch to position
2 "Musik". Feed in 1000 Hz/50 mV at socket
"Radio/Phono" points 1 and 2 (chassis-ground).
After reducing the input voltage to 5 mV
(—20 dB), the output voltage of 1.3 V ± 1 dB
must have appeared after a period of 75 sec
± 35 sec.

3.5 R 312, Speed adjustment: The speed is adjusted
by using an UHER Speed Test Tape at the speed
of 7 1/2 ips. Thread the tape and read the devi-
ation. Adjust the deviation to ± zero % by
means of the variable resistor R312 which is
capable of counter-balancing deviations of up
to approximately ± 8 Vo.

3.6 R 405, Adjustment of the recording level meter
for battery life indication: Pull the knob of the
recording level control and keep it in that posi-
tion. Adjust the variable resistor R405 so that
the meter reads zero dB at a supply voltage of
5 volts.

3.7 R 122, Negative feedback of the first amplifier
stage: For the measurement connect audio-fre-
quency signal generator to contacts 1 and 2 of
socket "Radio/Phono" and make a recording at
maximum level 1000 Hz (for the recording use
UHER test tape). With the subsequent playback
connect an LF tube voltmeter to contacts 3 and
2 of socket "Radio/Phono". The voltage indicat-
ed by the LF voltmeter must be in the range of
0.5 - 2V.
Should the voltage value not be within this
range, the resistor R122 must be varied be-
tween 220 Q and 390 Q. A change in the re-
sistance value, as experience has shown, is
only necessary after the replacement of a sound
head.

4. Checking the final stage:
Connect audio-frequency signal generator to
volume control R5 and feed in 1000 Hz/approx.
50 mV. Disconnect loudspeaker and terminate
loudspeaker output into a resistor of 4 Ohm/1 W.
Connect an LF voltmeter and an oscilloscope
in parallel with this circuit.
Turn recorder to Start, turn on the volume con-
trol up to a point where the sine curve displayed
by the oscilloscope flattens out (see Fig. 3).
At the LF voltmeter, a voltage of not less than
1,6 V (= 0.65 W) must now be indicated.
AF voltmeter Ri > 10 MQ.

5. Mechanical measurement:
Whenever the recorder is checked, always clean
with pure alcohol the rubber belts and the
treads of all the rotating parts of the mechanism,
that are driven by friction.
The measurements should be made at tape speed
19.05 cm/s.

5.1 Clutches:
a) Operate position "Stop". Check the friction

of the clutch according to Fig. 4.
Nominal value: 40 p ± 5 p or 0.4 N ± 0.05 N.

b) Operate position "Start" and measure the
pull of the turntable as shown in Fig. 4.
Spring balance must not be removed.
Nominal value: 32 p ± 12 p or 0.32 N ±0.12N.

5.2 Pressure roller:
Operate position "Start". Measure the pressure
as shown in Fig. 5.

Nominal value:
415 p ±35 p or 4.15 N±0.35 N.

5.3 Flywheel (see Fig. 6):
For measuring the force of the pressure, hook in
the spring balance at point a. Press the Start
push-button and tension the spring balance in
the opposite direction for pressing the flywheel
(A) onto the drive wheel (B), until the drive
wheel (B) is no longer driven by the flywheel (A).

Nominal value: 80 p ± 5 p or 0.8 N ± 0.05 N.

All adjustments, that should become necessary
have to be made as described in the Service
Manual.

6. Technical Specifications:
All specifications are given on the basis of the
pertaining German DIN standards. For measure-
ments use BASF-DP 26 Test tape batch no.
C 264 Z only.

Recording Sense
(international
standart):
Tape Speeds (inter-
national standart):

Frequency response:

Signal-to-noise
ratio, weighted:

Wow and Flutter:

Erasure
7 1/2 ips 1000 Hz:

Inputs:

two tracks

15/16 ips, 1 7/8 ips,
3 3/4 ips, 7 1/2 ips

35— 5,000 Hz at 15/16 ips
35— 8,000 Hz at 1 7/8 ips
35—16,000 Hz at 3 3/4 ips
35—20,000 Hz at 7 1/2 ips

> 56 dB (7 1/2 ips)

±0.2 %(19 cm/s)
± 0.25 %( 9.5 cm/s)
± 0.35 % ( 4.75 cm/s)
± 0.5 % ( 2.4 cm/s)

>70 dB

Micro:
0.12 mV— approx. 40 mV
across 200 Ohm
Radio:
2.4 mV— approx. 700 mV
across 47 kOhm
Phono:
45 mV — approx. 20 V
across 1 MOhm

Outputs:

Consumption:

Power Supplies:

1.6 V/4 Ohm;
500 mV - 2 V/15 kOhm

440 mA max. in "start"
position at 7 1/2 ips tape
inserted, volume control
at zero

5 flashlight cells (1.5 volts
each) or "dryfit PC"
storage battery Z 212 or
nickel-cadmiùm storage
battery Z 214 or Model
Z 124 A1 mainsoperated
power unit or an auto-
mobile adaptor cable
(Model K 717 for 12 volts)

Instructions de Service

1. Ouverture du magnétophone

Pour l'exécution des travaux de réglage et d'en-
tretien, ouvrir la base du coffret, après le desserage
des vis de fixation et retirer la plaque isolante. Si
nécessaire tourner dehors la plaque de circuit
imprimé (amplificateur enregistrement/lecture
1-199).

2. Contrôle de l'électronique
de basse fréquence
Pour le contrôle de l'électronique de BF vous
pouvez vous référer au bloc-diagramme. Les ten-
sions mesurées dans la machine doivent corres-
pondre aux valeurs indiquées au bloc-diagramme.

3. Réglage des potentiomètres (voir fig. 1):

Le réglage des potentiomètres s'opère en pré-
sence d'une tension de fonctionnement stable
de 6 V.

3.1 R 103 — Prémagnétisation HF: La prémagnéti-
sation HF se repercute sur la courbe de réponse
enregistrement-lecture du magnétophone et sur
la distorsion harmonique de l'enregistrement. La
tension indiquée ci-dessous représente une
valeur moyenne. Le réglage définitif s'exécute
après le contrôle de la courbe de réponse et de
la distorsion harmonique.

A travers un diviseur de tension, brancher un
voltmètre BF au point de connexion 116 (voir
fig. 2. Ajuster le potentiomètre R103 de façon
que le voltmètre indique une tension de 250 mV.

Si cette valeur ne peut pas être obtenue, véri-
fier l'équilibrage du filtre de coupure HF. Ajuster
le modulomètre sur «0» à l'aide du régleur
«REC. LEV». Brancher le voltmètre BF sur le
contact 2 de la prise «Accessories» et sur le
contact 2 (masse) de la prise «Radio/Phono».
Agir sur le noyau de ferrite de la bobine L 101
pour donner à la tension HF sa valeur minimale.

3.2 R 148 — Ajustage du modulomètre: Brancher un
générateur BF sur les contacts 1 et 2 de la prise
«Radio/Phono». Appliquer un signal de 1000 Hz
à environ 50 mV.
Raccorder un voltmètre BF sur le contact 2 de
la prise «Accessoires» et sur le contact 2
(masse) de la prise «Radio/Phono». Enfoncer les
touches «Enregistrement», «Pause» et «Start».
Faire tourner le régleur de niveau «REC. LEV.»
vers la droite, jusqu'à ce que le voltmètre in-
dique une tension de 1,3 V.

Ajuster ensuite le potentiomètre R 148, de façon
que l'aiguille du modulomètre s'immobilise sur
«0dB».

3.3 R138 — Ajustage du système de réglage auto-
matique du niveau d'enregistrement: Opérer
comme décrit ci-dessus pour le potentiomètre
R 148. Raccorder un générateur sur les contacts
3 et 2 (masse) de la prise «Micro». Appliquer
un signal de 1000 Hz à 0,5 mV. Mettre le sélec-
teur ALC en position 1 («Parole»).

Le millivoltmètre BF doS indiquer une tension
de sortie de 1,3 V ± 1 dB. Augmenter la tension
d'entrée sur une valeur de 16mV. Avec le po-
tentiomètre R138, ajuster la tension de sortie
sur 1,3 V (+1 —1,5 dB).

3.4 Contrôle du temps de correction:

3.4.1. «Parole»: Le sélecteur ALC se trouve dans sa
position 1 («Parole»). Avec le générateur BF
branché sur les contacts 3 et 2 de la prise
«Micro», appliquer un signal de 1000 Hz à 5 mV.
Abaisser sur 0,5 mV (— 20 dB) le niveau de
sortie du générateur BF. Après 12 sec. ± 6 sec,
la tension de sortie indiquée par le millivolt-
mètre doit reprendre sa valeur de 1,3 V± 1 dB.

3.4.2. «Musique»: Mettre le sélecteur ALC dans sa
position 2 («Musique»). Avec le générateur BF
branché sur les contacts 1 et 2 (masse) de la
prise «Radio/Phono», appliquer un signal de
1000 Hz à 50 mV. Abaisser sur 5 mV (—20 dB)
le niveau de sortie du générateur BF. Après
75 sec. ± 35 sec, la tension de sortie indiquée
par le millivoltmètre doit reprendre sa valeur de
1 ,3V±1dB.

3.5 R 312 — Ajustage de la vitesse de défilement:
L'ajustage s'effectue avec une bande de mesure
de défilement UHER et à une vitesse de 19,05
cm/s. Agir sur le potentiomètre R312 pour
amener à ± 0 % l'erreur de la vitesse de défile-
ment (consulter les instructions jointes à la
bande de mesure UHER).

3.6 R 405 — Contrôle de la batterie: Tirer en avant
le bouton du régleur «REC. LEV.» et le main-
tenir dans cette position. A une tension de
fonctionnement de 5 V, agir sur le potentiomètre
R 405 jusqu'à ce que l'aiguille du modulomètre
s'immobilise en face de «0 dB».

3.7 R122 — Contre-réaction du premier étage am-
plificateur: Brancher un générateur BF sur les
contacts 1 et 2 de la prise «Radio/Phono» et
exécuter un enregistrement en pleine charge
(niveau maximal d'enregistrement) du signal de
1000 Hz. Utiliser à cet effet une bande de test
UHER.
Raccorder ensuite un voltmètre à lampe BF sur
les contacts 3 et 2 de la prise «Radio/Phono» et
enclencher le magnétophone en régime «Repro-
duction». La tension indiquée par le voltmètre
doit être située entre 0,5 V et 2 V.

Si la valeur de la tension est incorrecte, modi-
fier l'ajustage du potentiomètre R122 (entre
220 ohms et 390 ohms). Un tel réajustage n'est
en général nécessaire qu'après l'échange de la
tête magnétique.

4. Contrôle de l'étage final:
Brancher un générateur BF sur le régleur R 5 du
volume acoustique et injecter un signal de
1000 Hz à 50 mV. Déconnecter le haut-parleur et
terminer la sortie de ce dernier avec une ré-
sistance de 4 ohms/1 W. Raccorder en parallèle
à cette sortie un voltmètre BF et un oscillo-
graphe.
Enfoncer la touche «Start» et manœuvrer vers la
droite le bouton du régleur «Volume», jusqu'à
ce qu'une courbe sinusoïdale apparaisse sur
l'écran de l'oscillographe (voir fig. 3). Le volt-
mètre BF doit alors indiquer une tension d'au
moins 1,6 V (0,65 W).
Voltmètre BF Ri > 10 MOhm.

5. Contrôle mécanique:
Avant chaque mise en opération du magnéto-
phone passer un chiffon imbibé d'alcool sur les
courroies de caoutchouc, ainsi que sur les sur-

faces de roulement de tous les organes tour-
nants et entraînés par friction. ;
Les mesures s'exécutent en présence d'une vitesse
de défilement de 19,05 cm/s.

5.1 Embrayages:
a) Mettre le magnétophone dans sa position

«Stop». Conformément à la fig. 4, mesurer la
traction de déroulement.
Valeur nominale:
40 p ± 5 p resp. 0,4 N ± 0,05 N.

b) Mettre le magnétophone dans sa position
«Start». Conformément à la fig. 4, mesurer la
traction d'enroulement. Le pèse-ressort ne
doit pas être étirél
Valeur nominale:
32 p ± 12 p resp. 0,32 N ± 0,12 N.

5.2 Galet de pression:
Mettre le magnétophone dans sa position
«Start». Mesurer l'effort selon fig. 5.

Valeur nominale:
415 p ± 35 p resp. 4,15 ± 0,35 N.

5.3 Volant voir fig. 6):
Pour la mesure de cet effort, accrocher un pèse-
ressort au point a et enfoncer la touche «Start».
Etirer le pèse-ressort pour supprimer la friction
entre le volant (A) et la roue d'entraînement (B).

Valeur nominale:
80 p ± 5 p resp. 0,8 N ± 0,05 N.

Si une adaptation des valeurs nominales devient
nécessaire voir instructions de service.

6. Caractéristiques techniques:
Toutes les caractéristiques techniques ont été
déterminées au moyen d'une bande de référence
à faible bruit de fond (BASF-DP26 Charge
C 264 Z) et d'après les méthodes prescrites
pour les magnétophones par les normes alle-
mandes DIN.

Enregistrement
(international):

Vitesse
de défilement
(international):

Gamme
de fréquences:

Dynamique:

Pleurage:

Dynamique
d'effacement
en 19 cm/s 1000 Hz:

Entrées:

Sortie:

Puissance
consommée:

Alimentation
en courant:

à deux pistes

2,4 cm/s, 4,75 cm/s,
9,5 cm/s, 19 cm/s
35— 5000 Hz (2,4 cm/s)
35— 8000 Hz (4,75 cm/s)
35— 16000 Hz (9,5 cm/s)
35—20 000 Hz (19 cm/s)

> 56 dB (19 cm/s)

±0,2 %(19 cm/s)
± 0,25 % ( 9,5 cm/s)
± 0,35 % ( 4,75 cm/s)
± 0,5 % ( 2,4 cm/s)

Gezeichnet in Stellung Aufnahme bzw. Ruhestellung
Drawing refers to position rec and pause respectively
Dessiner à la position enregistrement et pause respectivement

Abb. 3
Fig. 3

Abb. 1
Fig. 1


